
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 16 
JULY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
  

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 
2024. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME SUMMER UPDATE (Pages 11 - 132) 
 

The Market Towns Programme Summer Update Report is to be presented to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott – (01480) 388486 
 

4. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND 3 (Pages 133 - 140) 
 

The Cabinet is to consider a report on Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott – (01480) 388486 
 
 



5. PRODUCTIVITY PLANS (Pages 141 - 160) 
 

The Cabinet is to consider the Productivity Plans Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S J Conboy 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley – (01480) 388103 
 

8 day of July 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel No: (01480) 388169 / e-mail: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 18th June 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, J E Harvey, B A Mickelburgh, 
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S W Ferguson. 

 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

12 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

13 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the first stage of a 
review of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) governance process relating 
to the prioritisation and spending of CIL funding by the Council as a CIL Charging 
Authority. In introducing the Report, Councillor Sanderson informed the Cabinet 
of the options that had been considered and of the benefits of working with town 
and parish councils. Further on the last point, training and support would be 
provided on the new arrangements to ensure applicants were able to achieve the 
key priority of unlocking future growth. 
 
The Cabinet discussed in detail the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s comments. 
Particular reference was made to the recommendation that increasing the 
threshold for smaller applications should be reviewed in 12 months. It was 
argued that inflation since CIL was introduced meant the change was justified. 
Moreover, the last time applications were submitted to the Cabinet there had 
been no substantial challenge to the judgements made and all the 
recommendations had been approved. It would be more beneficial for the 
Cabinet to focus on strategic projects. 
 
Executive Councillors went on to emphasise the importance of the transparency 
of the process, of engaging with applicants before bids were submitted and of 
feeding back afterwards on why applications had not been successful. Councillor 
Sanderson undertook to devise a timetable to report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. Accordingly, it was 
 

Page 5 of 160

Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED 
 

a) that the new CIL Governance arrangements based on the “Statement of Intent” 
as set out within the Report and associated Appendix now submitted be 
approved; 
 

b) that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Chief 
Planning Officer after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning to 
develop, publicise and implement the new governance arrangements as soon as 
practicable including a transitional CIL round in 24/25 financial year; 
 

c) that authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to make changes to the 
documentation required under recommendation b above associated with the new 
CIL Governance arrangements including the application form to improve 
understanding of requirements and submission of information; 
 

d) that the suggested increase in threshold for smaller funding applications from 
£50,000 to £100,000 with requests for CIL funding allocations over £100,000 
being subject to decision by Cabinet be approved; 
 

e) that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Chief 
Planning Officer after consultation with the Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Planning for the allocation of CIL funding for smaller funding applications 
requesting £100,000 or less CIL funding, including those from non-parished 
areas; and 
 

f) that authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to take forward steps to 
develop a programme to work more closely with town and parish councils to align 
local and strategic priorities; and to develop a more programme-led, evidence-
based approach including working with partner organisations with such 
programme being presented to Cabinet on an annual basis for agreement. 

 
14 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 4  

 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager and the Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on the Council’s progress with Corporate Plan 
actions, operational performance measures, corporate project delivery and the 
Contextual Outcome Measure dashboard. Members’ attention was particularly 
drawn to the figures for homelessness prevention and the time taken to process 
new claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax support, the number of 
affordable homes delivered and the improvement in Business Rates collection 
against the target. 
 
Councillor Davenport-Ray expressed approval of the position reported relating to 
affordable housing and of the openness and transparency demonstrated by the 
projects and programmes update. Following a question by Councillor Taylor, the 
Corporate Director (People) stated that the pilot to support residents when they 
first arrived in the District focussed on key services at an important stage of their 
lives. Monthly updates would be compiled on referrals made through the project. 
 
Having also commented on the position relating to affordable housing, Councillor 
Wakeford went on to outline his view that targets should be challenging but 

Page 6 of 160



realistic. In that context the Leader congratulated Officer teams on their 
performance but stressed the need when necessary to communicate clearly why 
some targets needed to be flexible. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

15 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 4  
 
By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
Council’s revenue and capital financial performance for the financial year 
2023/24. The figures were consistent with the draft Financial Statement and were 
better than forecast. 
 
At the request of the Leader, the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
outlined the order of the deficit predicted in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
from year 3 in the context of national trends. On an associated question by 
Councillor Pitt about the Council’s approach in this respect, the Leader 
recognised the future was challenging and this reinforced the need for good 
financial stewardship. 
 
Regarding the discussions that took place at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meeting, Councillor Mickelburgh reported that he had expressed his displeasure 
to the External Auditor over their fees and stated that the Council expected to 
receive value for money. 
 
Members were alerted to a forthcoming report to Overview on Scrutiny on the 
Council’s productivity plans and how the Council would improve the use of 
funding and reserves. Having noted the reasons for the variances in the Capital 
Programme, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on treasury management performance 
for period between 1st April 2023 and 31st March 2024. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the impact of higher than expected interest rates and inflation during the 
period. 
 
Councillor Mickelburgh commented that receipts from the Commercial 
Investment Strategy property portfolio were lower than expected, but that this 
was the result of refurbishments being undertaken. He also referred to the 
technical accounting reasons for the value of a property being lower than the 
loan used to acquire it. The sale value would be higher than the figure reported. 
 

Page 7 of 160



In response to a question from Councillor Taylor, Councillor Mickelburgh outlined 
the arrangements for monitoring the condition of commercial properties and for 
verifying that those arrangements were effective. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Davenport-Ray, the Financial and Treasury 
Accountant undertook to investigate how social benefits for the District might be 
reflected in the Council’s treasury management and investment activities. 
 
Having noted that, as requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, training in 
this area would be arranged, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be approved for submission to the Council. 
 

17 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
With the aid of the Minutes of the meeting (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Executive Councillor for Open Spaces, Waste and Street 
Scene delivered an update on the matters discussed by the Joint Group, 
whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group held on 19th April 2024 be received and noted. 

 
18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
19 CCTV SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT  

 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report (a copy of which is 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book) on the CCTV Shared Service 
Agreement. Having noted the scope the Council would have to consider 
alternative ways of operating that would give the service resilience and allow it to 
operate competitively, the Cabinet 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that the recommendations contained within the exempt report now 
submitted be approved. 

 

Page 8 of 160



 
Chair 

 

Page 9 of 160



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 160



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Market Town’s Programme Update (MTPU) 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth)  

   10th July 2024  
 

Cabinet – 16th July 2024  
 
Executive Portfolio:   Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration 

& Housing 
   
 
Report by:   Regeneration & Housing Delivery Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides the Summer 2024 update on the Market Towns Programme 
(MTP).  
 
The MTP is an ambitious programme of economic led interventions to renew and 
reshape our town centres and high streets in a way that promotes growth, 
improves experiences, and ensures sustainability in the future.  
 
The MTP is funded through a combination of external funding from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and National Highways.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Confirm and endorse the extension of the Shop Front Grant scheme on a 
district wide basis.  

• Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) in Consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration & Housing to 
approve and initiative delivery on new Market Town focused projects 
and/or reallocate funding within existing programme activities, utilising 
funding generated from efficiency savings and/or underspend elsewhere 
within the MTP, should such savings be realised before the end of the 
2024/25 fiscal year. 

Public 
Key Decision – No  

Page 11 of 160

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on activity across all strands of the Market Town 

Programme.  
 

2. RAMSEY TOWN CENTRE ENHANCEMENT 
  
2.1. The Ramsey sub programme comprises of three linked activities, which 

includes:  
 

• The pedestrianisation of a focused area within the Great Whyte area of 
Ramsey town centre, positioned between Ramsey Library building and the 
new Ramsey Town Council Civic Centre. The objective of which is to 
provide an improved local environment, more capable of hosting events 
and activitie
[...]
e 
Christmas lights switch-on event to proceed as normal in November 2024, 
while being clear this could not be guaranteed or relied upon.  
 

7.22. Due to an unmarked cast iron main being discovered unexpectedly within 
the Market Square, we will not be able to provide the entire Square to 
event organisers by this point. The cast iron main has not been claimed by 
any utility company and consequently we are unable to determine if it is 
live. We are therefore proceeding with caution and for safety reasons the 
mains will be excavated by hand rather than machinery, which naturally 
takes more time and will impact our ability to complete the Market Square 
works entirely by the early date of November 2024. We estimate two thirds 
of the square will be complete and usable by that point, but the remaining 
third will need to remain fenced off for ongoing works. 
 

7.23. Whilst the Town Council has determined the Christmas lights switch-on 
will not proceed in its normal way in the Market Square, they are 
developing an alternative programme of festive events spread across the 
town centre so that this important time for the community and our local 
economy can continue to be celebrated.  

 
Public Art  
 
7.24. This project is funded from the Market Towns Programme budget and is 

being delivered directly by St Neots Town Council. The role of the District 
Council in the project is to monitor project delivery by the Town Council 
and to report progress to the CPCA as the funding body.  
 

7.25. Following the completion of tender process the Town Council has engaged 
The Neotists to act as a partner in delivering the St Neots Art Project. The 
Neotists will be leading on three sections of work which will see the delivery 
of the community artwork project. The Neotists will be reporting back to a 
Town Council working group at each stage, with the Council retaining the 
sign-off of themes, designs, and the final installation.  

Page 20 of 160



 

 
7.26. The thre
[...]
ionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3  
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet 16th July 2024 
   
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Economy, 

Regeneration and Housing – Sam Wakeford, 
and Executive Councillor for Resident 
Services and Corporate Performance – 
Stephen Ferguson 

   
 
Report by:  Pamela Scott – Regeneration and Housing 

Delivery Manager, Jon Collen Housing Needs 
and Resources Manager and Claudia Deeth 
Community Services Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report is to seek a recommendation as to whether Huntingdonshire District 
Council (HDC) should accept funding from the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF) to facilitate the acquisition of 4 homes under the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 
 
The report seeks approval to work with a Registered Provider (RP) to acquire the 
homes on the Council’s behalf for ACRS households and for the Council to 
provide support for these residents directly through the Council’s Community 
Team. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1. That Huntingdonshire District Council confirm its participation in the Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) and to future LAHF rounds 
subject to finding a Registered Provider(s) willing to work with the Council 
to deliver the homes. 
 

2. Delegate the signing of all documents in relation to the LAHF R3 and any 
subsequent rounds of funding to the Corporate Director of Place and the 
Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing. 
 

Public 
Key Decision – Yes 

Page 133 of 160

Agenda Item 4



3. Agree that the Council provide support to the residents either directly 
through the Community Team; or in directly through another body; and be 
responsible for the processing of any grant claims associated with these 
households under Government grant schemes. 
 

4. Delegate the signing of all documents that enable the Council to accept 
Government Funding and to use that funding to facilitate the delivery of 
affordable housing to the Corporate Director of Place and the 
Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing . 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134 of 160



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the Government’s Local Authority Housing Fund 

and to seek approval to take part in the scheme.  
 
1.2 To seek reasonable delegations in relation to the delivery of affordable 

housing in the district so that we can act quickly when opportunities occur 
especially for the Council to accept funding from Government Agencies 
including but not limited to DLUHC, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority and Homes England. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Local Authority Housing Fund Round 1  
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) was notified by the Government 

on the 22 December 2022 that it had been allocated a total of £2,480,058 
of Local Authority Housing Fund Round 1 (LAHF R1) funding.  The aim of 
this funding was to acquire a total of 4000 new homes across the country 
in addition to the normal affordable housing supply. A total of £500 million 
has been provided to 182 Local Authorities and the Greater London 
Authority to purchase the properties. The households targeted were those 
currently in the UK living with hosts under the Family Visa and Homes for 
Ukraine schemes and Afghan families that were in bridging hotels under 
the Afghan refugee schemes.  
 

2.2 The funding was split between financial years 2022/23 (30%) and 2023/24 
(70%). DLUHC assumed that most delivery would be via stock acquisition, 
either directly or through partnership arrangements. HDC was awarded 
£2,052,000 (known as the main element) to deliver a minimum of 19 
homes – for families accom
[...]
gov.uk


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Productivity plan 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny  10th July 2024 
   Cabinet    16th July 2024 

 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Sarah Conboy (Executive Leader) 
 
Report by:   Oliver Morley, Corporate Director (People) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As part of this year’s Local Government Finance Settlement, it was announced 
that all councils would be asked to produce productivity plans. This request was 
formally made on the 16th April by Minister for Local Government Simon Hoare. 
These plans form part of the continued focus on efficiency within the public 
sector, and all local authorities have been asked to submit these plans by the 
19th July.  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council has worked hard to ensure we continue to 
deliver efficient and effective services and been subject to external scrutiny to 
review the effectiveness of this approach. Attached to this report is the 
productivity plan that we propose submitting to the department for levelling up, 
outlining our approach.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Comment on and approve the Productivity plan for Huntingdonshire 
District Council which will form the Council’s submission to the department 
for Levelling Up 

2. Comment on and endorse the Council’s Continuous Improvement plan.  
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

Page 141 of 160

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Councils proposed productivity plan for comment and feedback, prior to 

submission to the Department for Levelling Up by the deadline of the 19th July 2024.  

2. BACKGROUND TO THIS WORK  
 
2.1 Local Government is subject to the Best Value duty, and in being held accountable for the 

value for money test on its activity as part of its budget and overall management. This has 
been combined with resource challenges, and demand pressures, which have made a culture 
of cont

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, J E Harvey, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

21 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor T D Sanderson declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest under 
Minute No. 24/23 by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town 
Council, he left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S J Conboy declared a Other Registrable Interest under Minute No. 
24/23 by virtue of her membership of the English Civic War Society.  
 
Councillor B M Pitt declared an Other Registerable Interest under Minute No. 
24/23 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council.  
 

22 FENS AND LINCS RESERVOIRS  
 
Due to the reasons as contained within the report and an imminent decision 
being required, having obtained the agreement of the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), an item of business was considered 
under the Special Urgency Provisions - Section 16 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s Constitution, in accordance with 
Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the second non-statutory consultation 
on the Fens and Lincs reservoirs proposals and associated infrastructure 
challenges involving Anglian Water and Cambridge Water at the pre-application 
stage of Development Consent Orders.  
 
Members attention was drawn to the second non-statutory consultation that was 
active but was not essential to respond to but felt appropriate to have the option 
to respond by way of decision and the statutory consultation was expected mid-
2025 for a formal response ahead of the submission of the Development 
Consent Order for a Nationally Strategic Project (NSP).  
 



 
The Chief Planning Officer advised the Cabinet of the background to the initial 
consultation that focussed on the broad locations of where new reservoirs would 
be required and latterly both the Fens and Lincs proposed locations of the 
reservoirs will come into the District, whereby consultation had already been 
undertaken by Anglian Water and Cambridge Water with the parishes directly 
affected.  
 
The role of the District Council in the NSP would be as a technical consultee, 
with direct representations being made to the Planning Inspectorate. Members 
noted that work had not commenced on the Environmental Impact Assessment, 
but work had focussed on the technical input looking at the routing of 
infrastructure between the reservoirs and there would be further opportunities to 
engage.  
 
Councillor L Davenport-Ray referred to the positive impact of Anglian Water  
re-investing in infrastructure and suggest viewing projects such as these in the 
wider context of the impact of climate change, specifically some communities in 
the District and the rising sea levels and not relying on infrastructure problems to 
solve the impacts of climate change.  
 
Councillor S Ferguson supported the concerns shared by Councillor Davenport-
Ray and the technical issues associated with building such large reservoirs in the 
Fens should not be underestimated in an area at risk of flooding as a result of 
climate change. 
 
In noting the timeline for delivery of the Fens reservoir not until 2036 and further 
opportunities to input into the consultation process, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Executive Leader 
and Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing, be 
authorised to prepare and submit formal comments on the current 
second non-statutory consultation on the Fens and Lincs reservoirs 
and associated infrastructure proposals; and 
 

(b) that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to take all associated 
action necessary in the interests of the efficient and timely conduct of 
the Council’s compliance with the Fens Reservoir and the Lincs 
Reservoir Development Consent Order (DCO) procedures including 
but not limited to:  

i. prepare the Council’s responses to any written questions from 
Examining Authority during the DCO Examinations and to 
submit those to the Examining Authority;  

ii. settle the content of and submit any Written Representations to 
the Examining Authority;  

iii. negotiate, settle and complete any legal agreements relevant to 
secure the granting of a DCO pursuant to the applications;  

iv. settling and the submission of the Statement of Common 
Ground to the Examining Authority; and 

v. the instruction of witnesses and legal advisors throughout the 
Examination process if required; and f) the discharge of DCO 



 
requirements made under any development consent order 
granted by Secretary of State. 

 
23 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME SUMMER UPDATE  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager the Cabinet received an update (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) that provided details on the 2024/2025 Q1 update on the Market 
Towns Programme (MTP).  
 
By way of background the Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing reported that the funding for the Shop Front Grant scheme had been 
used for the intended purpose and the remaining funding be extended to the 
wider District. He further reported on the proposal to move funding around the 
project budgets with more flexibility in light of emerging deadlines. Members 
attention was also drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth). 
 
Councillor B Pitt referred to the positive impact of the ongoing Market Towns 
Programme and Councillor S Taylor further highlighted her concerns with the 
lack of hygiene facilities for type of trades using the Shop in a Box and the 
determination of the leases, whereby Councillor Wakeford explained that the 
precise uses had not yet been determined but would be reflected upon in the 
designation of use and various options were being considered working with 
partners but had not been concluded.  
 
In noting the positive impact reported by Councillor L Davenport-Ray of the 
works in St Neots and improvements to road user hierarchy and safety for 
pedestrians and cyclists, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the extension of the Shop Front Grant scheme on a district wide 
basis be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Corporate Director (Place), in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing be authorised to 
approve and initiative delivery on new Market Town focused projects 
and/or reallocate funding within existing programme activities, utilising 
funding generated from efficiency savings and/or underspend 
elsewhere within the Market Town Programme, should such savings 
be realised before the end of the 2024/25 financial year.  

 
24 LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND 3  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager and Resources Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) detailing information on participation of the Government’s Local Authority 
Housing Fund in Round 3 in anticipation of the acquisition of a small number of 
homes under the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme.  
 



 
Members attention was drawn to comments raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships), in particular clarification on 
the tenancies of the units.  
 
The Cabinet further noted that the Council would be working with Registered 
Providers to support the acquisition of the units and in response to a question 
from Councillor T D Sanderson on an update on whether Stonewater Housing 
Association, it was reported that he would have to defer to ongoing discussion 
that Officers were continuing with, but was hopeful for a resolution.  
 
Accordingly, the Cabinet has 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Huntingdonshire District Council’s participation in the Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) and to future LAHF 
rounds subject to finding a Registered Provider(s) willing to work with 
the Council to deliver the homes be approved; 
 

(b) that the signing of all documents in relation to the LAHF R3 and any 
subsequent rounds of funding be delegated to the Corporate Director 
(Place) and the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration 
and Housing; 

 
(c) that the Council be authorised to provide support to the residents 

either directly through the Community Team; or in directly through 
another body; and be responsible for the processing of any grant 
claims associated with these households under Government grant 
schemes; and 

 
(d) that the signing of all documents that enable the Council to accept 

Government Funding and to use that funding to facilitate the delivery of 
affordable housing be delegated to the Corporate Director (Place) and 
the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing. 

 
25 PRODUCTIVITY PLANS  

 
The Cabinet has considered a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Council’s proposed Productivity 
Plan prior to submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
The Executive Leader confirmed details of the requirement for the Council to 
complete a Productivity Plan following a request for this on 16th April 2024 from 
the then Minister for Local Government, Simon Hoare. In noting the Council’s 
compliance with meeting the timescales required in preparation for submission 
by 19th July 2024, it was further noted that the Council had undertaken an 
additional action of developing a Continuous Improvement Plan to assist with 
transforming the services provided to the public to be more efficient.  
 



 
In noting the comments raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance 
and Growth) and assurance provided to the Panel and explanation provided by 
the Chief Executive in the likelihood of the emergence of new guidance and 
legislative provisions with the change in Government that the document would 
remain as a living document, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Productivity plan for Huntingdonshire District Council which will 
form the Council’s submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Council’s Continuous Improvement Plan be endorsed. 
  
 

 
Chair 

 
 


